(2) The Topic 606 unaudited amounts presented for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018 give effect to revenue and income tax
adjustments as if the adoption of Topic 606 had occurred as of January 1, 2017 rather than January 1, 2019. The most significant impact
from the adoption of Topic 606 relates to timing of revenue recognition for perpetual licenses and the accounting for certain of our
subscription arrangements that include term-based software licenses bundled with support. Under prior guidance, revenue for perpetual
licenses was recognized over a three-year period, while revenue attributable to the term-based software licenses was recognized ratably
over the term. Under Topic 606, both perpetual license and prepaid term-based software license

Table of Contents

72

revenue will be recognized upfront upon delivery of the software license. Our revenue recognition for services, as well as our
accounting for costs to obtain a contract with a customer, remained substantially unchanged and were not adjusted. See Note 2 to our
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus for additional information regarding the adoption of Topic 606.

Reconciliation of Topic 605 to Topic 606:

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As reported
Topic 605  Adjustments  Topic 606

Subscriptions  $ 501,098 $ 4,622 $ 505,720
Perpetual licenses   61,661  (11,678)  49,983
Provision for income taxes   46,141  (1,065)  45,076
Net income   59,165 $ (5,991)  53,174

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

As reported
Topic 605  Adjustments  Topic 606

Subscriptions  $ 557,421 $ 3,064 $ 560,485
Perpetual licenses   61,065  (3,712)  57,353
Provision for income taxes   (29,250)  (99)  (29,349)
Net income   142,112 $ (549)  141,563

(3) Further explanation of certain of our adjustments in arriving at Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income are as follows:

(a) Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization includes amortization of $1,617, $2,052, and $3,516 for the years
ended December 31, 2017, 2018, and 2019, respectively, related to certain projects under our Accelerated Commercial
Development Program ("ACDP").

(b) Amortization of purchased intangibles and developed technologies. Amortization of purchased intangibles varies in amount and
frequency and is significantly impacted by the timing and size of our acquisitions. For the years ended December 31, 2017,